

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15963/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 04/05/2011 in WP No. 10424/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

PRINL.SEC.HIG.& TECHL.EDU.DEP.& ANR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SOCIAL SOCIETY MORBA & ANR Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 22/07/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dushyant Dave,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kharde,Adv.  
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure,Adv.  
Mr. Prashant R. Dahat,Adv.  
Mr. G. Anand Selvam,Adv.

Mr. Navin Prakash,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

There shall be interim stay of the observation of the High Court in the impugned order that there is no question of obtaining prior permission of State as prescribed under Section 82(5) of the Maharashtra University Act, 1994 in Colleges which do not want to take financial assistance and aid from the Government.

However, in so far as the first respondent is concerned, the matter will be separately considered as the first respondent's counsel wants to go through the documents and make his submissions.

List after two weeks.

(O.P. Sharma)

( M.S. Negi )

Court Master Court Master